

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.34034 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	08.12.2025	<u>HN, J</u> The learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is aggrieved by the inaction of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in releasing the Capital Subsidy, Interest Subsidy, and Power Subsidy under the Food Processing Policy 2015-2020 in favour of the petitioner. It is submitted that the 2nd respondent had sanctioned an amount of Rs. 2,02,58,000/- as subsidy to the unit, which was to be credited to the account of the 3rd respondent. The said sanction was issued on 13.11.2018 after the petitioner's company reached the 60% completion milestone. It is further submitted that additional subsidy was also sanctioned, but the same was not released to the account of the 3rd respondent. On account of the non-release of the sanctioned subsidy amount, the petitioner's company has now become financially unviable, resulting in the 3rd respondent taking steps under the Securitization Act.	Contd..

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		It is submitted that the backend subsidy amount ought to be credited to the loan account of the petitioner and that, if the subsidy amount is released to the account of the 3rd respondent, the company can revive and continue to achieve the targets for which the company was incorporated. The learned Government Pleader appearing for the 1st respondent submits that there is a batch of writ petitions seeking similar reliefs and requests four (04) weeks time. The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos. 2 to 4 by registered post with acknowledgment due and to file proof of service in the Registry. Post the matter on 19.01.2026. In the meanwhile, there shall be an interim direction to respondent Nos. 3 and 4 not to take any coercive steps against the petitioner. HN, J PNS	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE